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Use when a majority of the work is away from public traffic, for example, on new alignments, and not all the requirements of the Vehicle Code need apply.

NOTE:  Section 591 of the Vehicle Code exempts vehicles used by the Contractor within the limits of the contract from the requirements in Divisions 11, 12, 13, 14 & 15 of the Code.  This enables the Contractor to use off-highway construction equipment.  This SSP makes those provisions of the Code we believe to be necessary for the protection of public traffic apply to the Contractor's vehicles in those areas where public traffic passes through the work area.  Both Section 591 of the Vehicle Code and Section 7-1.01D of the Standard Specifications require the Contractor to protect public traffic from injury or damage from such off-highway equipment.

The first Para of Section 7-1.01D of the Standard Specifications requires that all the requirements in Divisions 11, 12, 13, 14, & 15 of the Vehicle Code apply, as the project limits generally include extensive areas of the traveled way open to public traffic but not included in the work zone, and we do not want "off-highway" equipment operating in these areas.

5‑1.__  HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT

The first paragraph of Section 7-1.01D, "Vehicle Code," of the Standard Specifications shall not apply.
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Pursuant to the authority contained in Section 591 of the Vehicle Code, the Department has determined that, within such areas as are within the limits of the project and are open to public traffic, the following requirements of the Vehicle Code will apply:  the lighting requirements in Section 25803; the brake requirements in Chapter 3, Division 12; the splash apron requirements in Section 27600; and, when operated on completed or existing treated base, surfacing, pavement or structures, except as otherwise provided in Section 7‑1.02, "Load Limitations," of the Standard Specifications, the weight limitation requirements contained in Division 15.

